



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 689/2009**

M/S BUILD MORE INDIA LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Suraj Prakash,
Advocate.

versus

M/S PRITHVI TRADERS LTD & ANR

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Samyak Jain,
Advocate for D1 along
with AR of D1.
Mr. Anupam S. Sharma,
Advocate for D2/CBI.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

16.12.2025

%

**IA No. 21987/2025 filed by plaintiff u/O I Rule 10(2)
r/w Section 151 CPC seeking deletion of defendant no.
2 from array of parties.**

**IA No. 20892/2025 filed by defendant no.1 u/O I Rule
10(2) CPC for deletion of defendant no.2 from array of
parties.**

1. Counsel for D2 submits that no written reply is to be filed qua captioned IAs and D2 has no objection if captioned IAs are allowed.
2. Submissions on captioned IAs heard. Record perused.
3. Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, captioned IAs are hereby allowed and disposed of accordingly.



4. Name of D2/CBI is hereby deleted from array of parties.
5. Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks from today.
6. Joint request has been made on behalf of plaintiff and defendant no. 1 for referring the matter to mediation on the ground that there are chances of compromise/settlement.
7. Request is allowed.
8. Parties are directed to appear in Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Center i.e. Samadhan on 09.01.2026 at 02:00 PM.
9. Re-notify on 13.03.2026 for compromise/settlement, if any, and in the absence of same for further proceedings as per law.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 16, 2025/anj